PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2709783

UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	1				
		Name	Execution Date			
ALAN LOMBARDO			10/06/2006			
MARK SEMLER			10/09/2006			
JOSEPH F. FERRARO			10/04/2006			
THEODORE KARWOSKI			10/04/2006			
THOMAS M. SWANICK			10/04/2006			
BRIAN C. SUNTER			10/04/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY I			1			
Name:	Blackstone Medical, Inc.					
Street Address:	3451 Plano Par	3451 Plano Parkway				
City:	Lewisville					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	75056					
		hiumhar				
Property T			Number			
Application Number:	1	4010190				
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number: (214)978-3099						
Phone: 214-978-3000						
Email:		@bakermckenzie.com				
	be sent via US M	<i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccess.</i> R & MCKENZIE LLP	tul.			
Correspondence will						
Correspondence will Correspondent Name						
<i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:		ROSS AVENUE				
<i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	2001 F SUITE	ROSS AVENUE				
<i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	2001 F SUITE DALLA	ROSS AVENUE 2300				
	2001 F SUITE DALLA	ROSS AVENUE 2300 AS, TEXAS 75201	PATENT			

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY MILINKOVICH		
Signature:	/Nancy Milinkovich/		
Date:	02/03/2014		
Total Attachments: 2 source=24004350_215206_SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=24004350_215206_SignedAssignment#page2.tif			

Ducket No.: 62189.015201

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Alan Lombardo; Mark Semler, Joseph F. Ferraro, Theodore Karwoski, Thomas M. Swanick; Brian C. Sunter; hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, whose post office address are set forth as follows: 14 Round Hill Road, Kinnelon NJ 07405, U.S.A.; 4 Mayfair Road, Morris Plains NJ 07950, U.S.A.; 36 Sherwood Road, Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053, 61 Hannah Drive, Hollis, New Hampshire 03049, U.S.A., 60 Sawmill Road, Hillsborough, New Hampshire 03244, U.S.A., 8 Beech Hill Drive, Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053, U.S.A.; have invented and own a certain invention entitled: ARTIFICIAL INTERVERTEBRAL DISC

for which a non-provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 2006, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/534,313

WHEREAS, Blackstone Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 90 Brookdale Drive, Springfield, MA 01104, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, We hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and We will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Signature: Un Un	Signature: Mark Come
Name Printed: Alan Lombardo	Name Printed: Mark Semler
Citizenship: U.S.	Citizenship: U.S.
Dated: $1d - b - 0 b$	Dated: 9 oor ob
Witness: <u>Sheril Katopis</u>	Witness: <u>Recul Katopis</u>
Name: SHERRIL KATOPIS	Name: SHERRIL KATOPIS
Title: EXECUTIVE AGST,	Title: FXECUTIVE ASST.

ny-fs1\1214438v01

	·			
} '	Signature: Name Printed:	Joseph F. Ferraro	Signature: Name Printed:	Theodore Karwoski
	Citizenship: Dated: Witness:	U.S. DH/06 Kichonio Name: Kothileen Brighofio Title: Admin. Assistant	Citizenship: Dated: Witness:	U.S. 10/4/06 Kongredio Name: For Jen Drignedio Title: Admin Assistant
	Signature: Name Printed:	Thomas M. Swanick	Signature: Name Printed:	Brian C. Sunto Brian C. Sunter
	Citizenship: Dated: Witness:	U.S. 10/04/00 ABN'on Aio Name: Cathlend Babynalio Title: Admin-ASSi Stand	Citizenship: Dated: Witness:	U.S. 10/4/04 KBrigholio Name: Kallen Bilfnglio Title: Admin Assistant

ny-fs1\1214438v01

RECORDED: 02/03/2014